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SHRI KAMAL NATH: This has been a matter of concern. The Indian Meteorological Department... (Interruptions) . ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have got a scientist’s opinion also, So you will consider it.

SHRI KAMAL NATH: Yes. The
Indian Meteorological Department has already carried out a study on this and has stated that this would not have any effect on the rainfall pattern in the monsoon. If there is any evidence on this ... (Interruptions) ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You get in touch with Dr. Raja Ramanna, He is an eminent scientist. If you ecan get any advantage out of it you should do it.

Rationalisation of excise duty structure on Aluminium

*23. SHRI HARVENDRA SINGH
HANSPAL: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have a proposal to rationalise the excise duty structure on aluminium:

(b) it what are the details thereof;
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(c) whether the excise duty on aluminium is much higher as compared to other competing materials like wood and steel;

(d) if so, whether Government propose to review its stand on eXcise duty structure in view of (¢) above;
and

(e) if so, what are the details

thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
RAMESHWAR THAKUR): (a) (No,
Sir.

(b) Does not arise in view of (a)

above.
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(¢) Basic excise duty on aluminium and articles thereof ranges from 25 per cent to 35 per cent ad valorem.
The incidence of duty on iron and steel which are subjected to specific rates of duty works out to about 10 per cent ad vealorem. There is no excise duty on wood, but plywood in general attract a duty of 30 per cent ad valorem.

(d) Government do not propose to review the excise duty structure on aluminium for the present.

(e) Does not arise in view of (d) above.
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SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR:
That I have already said. “In order to encourage use of aluminium Wwe have already granted full excise duty exemption to kitchen and other household articles, doors, windows, ete. of aluminium.”

PROF. - SOURENDRA BHATTA-
CHARJEE: Aluminium bolts, etc, are

{RAJYA

SABHA ] to Questions 16 not household articles. They constitute the house. . Household articles are kept inside the house. .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Yelamanchili
Sivaji, ’

DR. YELAMANCHILI SIVAJI; We appreciate the statement made by the Minister regarding exemption, of excise duty on aluminium utensils.
I would like to know from the Government as to what steps it further proposes to ‘take in regard to: giving subsidy for aluminium utensils.

MR. CHAIRMAN: From
duty he has come 1o subsidy!

excise

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR:
We are concerned with excise duty and if the hon. Member has any query in this regard, I am prepared to answer.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He is . asking whether you are = willing to give subsidy on aluminium utensils,

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR:
Utensils have already becn exempted from excise duty and hence the necesgity for subsidy does not arise.
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Import of Machinery by MY/s. Voltas

*24. SHRI DIPEN GHOSH: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to refer to the answer to Starred Question 122 given in the

Rajya Sabha on the 10th May, 1990 and state:

(2) whether it is a fact that M]s.
Voltas had imported machinery by

